C-FS-16 Fees and Charges Schedule

Fees Contained in Schedule 13 - Policy C-FS-16 and Other |Impact of Approved
Bylaws Rate Changes
(Municipal)

$
Schedule 1 |Assessment & Tax Enquiry 3,900
Schedule 2 |Transit Fares 84,700
Schedule 3 |Administrative Charges -2,500
Schedule 5 |Arden Theatre Rental -
Schedule 6 |Rural Road Dust Control -
Schedule 7 |Recreation Facility Rental Fees 10,900
Schedule 8 |Recreation Facility User Fees 59,700
Schedule 9 |St Albert Visual Arts Studio 900
Schedule 10 [Cemetery -
Schedule 13 |Electric Vehicle Charging Station Fee Rates -
Total - Municipal Fees & Charges Policy C-FS-16 $ 157,600




SCHEDULE 1
TO POLICY C-FS-16

ASSESSMENT AND TAX ENQUIRY FEES

GST EXEMPT*
Approved | Approved
2025 2026
Tax Certificate*
Manual- Mail Delivery 43.00 46.00
Manual - Email Delivery 46.00 46.00
Web Customer On-Line 39.00 39.00
Telephone Tax Enquiry (Owner Exempt)* 25.00 25.00
Mortgage Company Processing Fee (per parcel) 36.00 36.00
Tax Notification Fee” 120.00 120.00
Administration Fee for Refund of Tax Payment 30.00 30.00
Custom Report and/or Data Request as Prepared by Assessment Staff- Includes Section 299-300 Requests.
|Hour|y Fee (Minimum 1-hr Charge) 65.00 65.00
Assessment Summary Report, per property (Owner Exempt)* 10.00 10.00
Copies of Assessment Roll, per page* 3.00 3.00




SCHEDULE 2
TO POLICY C-FS-16

TRANSIT FARES

GST EXEMPT
FARE TYPE Approved | Approved
2025 2026
Cash: Local (within St. Albert)
Adult (18 years to 64 years) 3.25 3.75
Senior Citizen (65+ years) 3.25 3.75
Youth (13 to 18) Free Free
Child (0 to 12 years) with adult Free Free
Medically Required Attendant (for patron w/disability) Free Free
Cash Commuter: (to/from Edmonton)
Adult (18 years to 64 years) 6.00 6.25
Senior Citizen (65+ years) 5.00 5.00
Youth (13 - 18 years) 5.00 5.00
Child (0 to 12 years) with adult Free Free
Tickets:
Local (within St. Albert) 25.50 for 10 | 30.00 for 10
Commuter (to/from Edmonton) 43.20 for 10 | 45.00 for 10
Passes:
Monthly Local (within St. Albert) 76.00 84.00
Monthly Senior/Student Local 41.80 44.50
Monthly Commuter (to/from Edmonton) 119.00 127.50
Monthly Student Commuter Pass 107.00 114.75
Monthly Seniors Commuter (65+ years) 65.00 70.00
Monthly "All Aboard" Program (Commuter) 41.80 45.00
Handibus Fares:
Cash:
Local (within St. Albert) 3.25 3.75
Commuter (to/from Edmonton) 6.00 6.25




SCHEDULE 3
TO POLICY C-FS-16

ADMINISTRATIVE CHARGES

Approved Approved
2025 2026
Finance - GST EXEMPT
Processing of payments returned due to
insufficient funds 40.00 10.00
11/2% per| 1 1/2% per
Monthly interest charge on accounts not paid month or month or
within 30 days for General Accounts Receivable 18% per 18% per
and Ambulance Accounts Receivable annum annum
Credit card processing fee (Taxation, Utilities, 2.10% 2.25%
and Planning & Engineering only)
RCMP - GST TAXABLE

Extra or 3rd party police/collision report copies 76.19 76.19
Police Information Check for Pardon Applications 76.19 76.19
Local Criminal Record Checks
Police Information Checks (Criminal Record
Checks, Local Indicies)
- Resident 55.24 57.15
- Non-Resident 76.19 80.96
Resident/Non-Resident Volunteer- requiring
check for purposes of volunteering for a not-for-
profit organization within the Municipal Boundary Free Free
Resident Volunteer- requiring Criminal Record
check for purposes of volunteering for a not-for-
profit organization outside the Municipal
Boundary 10.48 10.48
Any Fingerprint Services (fee does not include
any extra fees collected by the RCMP for the
Receiver General)
- Resident 55.24 57.15
- Nonresident 76.19 80.96
Resident/Nonresident Volunteer- requiring
fingerprints for purposes of volunteering for a not-
for-profit organization within the Municipal
Boundary Free Free
-Resident Volunteer- requiring fingerprints for
purposes of volunteering for a not-for-profit
organization outside the Municipal Boundary 10.48 10.48




SAP Lobby & Plaza Fee Schedule

Fees effective January 1

Approved
2025

Approved
2026

Size of Event

Time of Day

Staff Requirement
(in addition to
building security)

Hourly Rate**

Hourly Rate**

All events (2026)* 8am-5pm, Monday to Friday 1 CS Office Staff no charge no charge
5pm-12am, Monday to Friday 1 $28/hr $28/hr
8am-12am, Saturday & Sunday 1 $28/hr $28/hr
Anytime $28/hr $28/hr

Additional Staff (at the discretion of City administration)*

$41/hr $41/hr
Technical Staff (at the discretion of City administration)*  [Anytime

*Fees for additional staff may be required at the discretion of City Staff and are dependent on the type, size and scope of the

event.

**Qvertime rates at 1.5 the regular rate may apply for shifts greater that 8hrs and Statutory holidays.

GST will be added to the invoiced amount




SCHEDULE 5
TO POLICY C-FS-16

ARDEN THEATRE RENTAL FEES
Proposed Rental Rates valid from May 1, 2026 to April 30, 2027

Theatre Reciprocal Use Local Non-Profit Outside Non-Profit el . Out3|de_
Commercial Commercial
Eentaliiates USDCSIED0 Non-prime Prime Non-prime Mon- Prime Mon-Sun Mon-Sun
M-F Mon-Thurs Fri-Sun Thurs Fri-Sun
$2250, or 10% of
Live Performance - max 8 hrs includes ticket sales,
2 techs + FOH™ $114/hr $1,200 $1,900 $1,900 $2,250 $1,900 whichever is
greater
**Live Performance includes up to 2 techs + Front of House Manager (FOH)
Rehearsal - 5 hours. No audience in seating area. Includes
1 Fron of Houte and up 02 Teohndane - $114/hr $750 $1,150 $1,150 $1,350 $1,150 $1,350
g'rzleerztaor including 1 tech + FOH and N/A $625 N/A N/A N/A | $1,000 (M-Th) ‘ N/A
***Cinema Rates only available for Local users on Non-prime days (Mon - Thurs) include 1 tech + Front of House Manager (FOH)
?g‘ﬂgﬁ:‘:f*\*ﬂe””e Hours between 5 and a $195/hr $225/hr $225/hr $255/hr $225/hr $255/hr
ﬁgsr';'ma' venue hours over twelve (12) na $290/hr $335/hr $335/hr $380/hr $335/hr $380/hr

****Where events can be safely operated by multiple personnel, only the Additional Venue Hours between 5 and 12 will be charged. Example: Dance Festivals, as determined
by City Administration

Meal Break Penalty: To ensure no penalties, meal breaks should be given after four hours of work. Lack of a 1-hour meal break after 5 hours will result in a $50 per hour per
technician/FOH additional charge until a break is taken. All activity on stage must be supervised at all times by House Technicians. At the discretion of City Administration.

Statutory Holidays : There is a $100/hr surcharge for use of The Arden Theatre or Progress Hall on statuatory holidays

Performance Intermission - at any performance exceeding one hour, at least one 20-minute intermission shall be scheduled. An additional fee of $200 will be billed if there is no such
intermission. At the discretion of City Administration.

Rental administration fee

5% of rental invoice

Other Rental Rates

Progress Hall - Includes AV + 1 staff (Capacity: 80-120)

Assemblies, rehearsals, workshops or studio

$50 for 1st hour, $30 for each

performances subsequent hour
Progress Hall - Day Rate (maximum 8 $250

hours) includes AV and 1 FOH

Dressing Room/Green Room $30/hr

Equipment Rental

Video Projector 75/day

Piano Rental: 7" Steinway Grand (main stage use only, may require tuning at renter's cost) 75/day

Hazer 75/day

Specialized Services and/or Equipment

[ie. Piano Tuning, Hospitality

Cost + 15% administrative Fee

Cost of consumables will be added for runs > than 1 day

based on current prices

Crew Services - 4 hour minimum

(Overtime charged at 1.5 x hourly rate)

Additional Technician(s) — available for stage crew, rigger/fly, follow spot, monitor

$41/hour

Front of House (included in rental fees up to 8 hours)

$28/hour

The Capital Enhancement Fee (Facility Fee) — charges based on ticket prices and on number of tickets sold/comped.

capital enhancement fee (patron paid; or if comp ticket. renter paid; comp ticket for local nfp, renter
paid up to a max of $175.00)

12%, up to @ maximum of $6.00

Non-ticketed events (flat rate/event)

$175.00

Non-ticketed events (flat rate/12 hour block) - festivals, all-day multishow event

$300.00

Box Office Services — The Arden Theatre. These are patron paid.

Box office processing fee:

[% of ticket sales

3%, up to @ maximum of $1.00

Box office administration fee:

% of ticket sales

5% [ [

Commission Merchandise and Collateral Sales - applies to Arden Theatre, Progress Hall, St Albert Place Plaza

Souvenirs, programs, recorded goods or any other article offered or displayed for sale

Festival

15%
$300 per merchant/per event




SCHEDULE 6
TO POLICY C-FS-16

RURAL ROAD DUST CONTROL PROGRAM FEES

GST EXEMPT

Dust Control on residential
properties adjacent to

Approved Approved

2025 2026
country roadways
Calcium
1. (a) |First 100m 405.00 405.00

Every additional 10m 118.00

118.00




SCHEDULE 7
TO POLICY C-FS-16
COMMUNITY RECREATION FACILITY FEES

Approved Approved
. . - Rates Rates
Community Recreation Facility Fees September 1, | September 1,
2025 2026
Facility User Fees
CLUBHOUSES AND MEETING ROOMS/ MULTIPURPOSE ROOMS/ SPECIALTY
ROOMS
Clubhouses/Meeting Rooms
Hourly $35.00 $38.00
Daily $210.00 $228.00
Multipurpose Rooms/Specialty Rooms
Hourly $ 53.00 | $ 56.00
Daily $ 318.00 | $ 336.00
Ice Surfaces (Hourly)
Winter Ice (September 1- March 31)
Sport Partner Prime 145.00 147.00
Sport Partner Non-Prime 102.00 104.00
Regular Prime 245.00 245.00
Regular Non-Prime 145.00 145.00
Spring/Summer- Ice (April 1- August 31)- No Prime Time
Sport Partner $ 165.00 | $ 168.00
Regular $ 220.00 | $ 224.00
Spring/Summer- No Ice (April 1- August 31)- No Prime Time
Sport Partner $ 75.00 | $ 78.00
Regular $ 100.00 | $ 105.00
Winter Ice (September 1- March 31)
Sport Partner Prime 145.00 147.00
Sport Partner Non-Prime 102.00 104.00
Regular Prime 245.00 245.00
Regular Non-Prime 145.00 145.00
Spring/Summer- Ice (April 1- August 31)- No Prime Time
Sport Partner $ 165.00 | $ 168.00
Regular $ 220.00 | $ 224.00
Spring/Summer- No Ice (April 1- August 31)- No Prime Time
Sport Partner $ 75.00 | $ 78.00
Regular $ 100.00 | $ 105.00
Outdoor Rinks- (Second Wednesday of December- Second Week of March)
Alpine
Sport Partner (building) 30.00 30.00
Sport Partner (no building) 18.00 18.00
Regular (building) 40.00 40.00
Regular (no building) 23.00 23.00
Rink Building Rental (April 1-October 31)
General Rate per Month (includes utilities) $ 75.00 | $ 75.00
Fieldhouse (Hourly)
October 1-March 31
Sport Partner Prime 120.00 122.00
Sport Partner Non-Prime 92.00 93.00
Regular Prime 137.00 140.00
Regular Non-Prime 102.75 105.00
April 1- September 30
Sport Partner $ 75.00 | $ 78.00
Regular $ 100.00 | $ 105.00
Gymnasium (Hourly)
Sport Partner $ 53.00 | $ 55.00
Regular $ 80.00 | $ 80.00
Outdoor Recreation Services
i (Hourlv)
Sport Partner $ 16.50 | $ 16.50
Regular $ 22.00 | $ 22.00
Sport Fields Hourly
Sport Partner 75.00 77.00
Regular 108.00 108.00
Lights 50.00 50.00
Sport Partner 30.00 30.00
Sport Partner Event Day Rate 180.00 180.00
Regular Hourly 40.00 40.00
Regular Event Day Rate 240.00 240.00
AQUATIC SERVICES
Fountain Park Recreation Centre- Hourly
Small Pool 68.00 68.00
Leisure Pool 177.00 177.00
Competitive Pool 148.00 148.00
Fountain Park Recreation Centre- Per Lane
Leisure Pool $ 20.00 | $ 20.00
Competitive Pool $ 1850 | $ 18.50
Grosvenor Park Outdoor Pool- Hourly
Main Pool $ 85.00 | $ 85.00
Dive Tank $ 55.50 | $ 55.50




SCHEDULE 7
TO POLICY C-FS-16

COMMUNITY RECREATION ADMIN FEES

Akinsdale and Kinex Arenas -

Single Admission Rates Approved Rates 2025 Approved Rates 2026

Public Skating GST included GST included

Preschool (3-5 years) $ 3.00 % 3.00
Child (6-12 years) $ 3.75 | $ 3.75
Youth (13 — 17 years) $ 425 % 4.25
Adult (18 — 59 years) $ 5251 $% 5.25
Senior (60+ years) $ 425 9% 4.25
Family $ 1250 | $ 12.50

$ - $ -

Shinny Hockey $ 9.00 | $ 9.00




SCHEDULE 8
TO POLICY C-FS-16

AQUATICS USER FEES

. Approved Approved
Membership Rates Rates 2025 | Rates 2026
Fountain Park Recreation Centre -

Membership Rates

Annual (GST not included)

child $ 225.00 | $ 235.00
youth $ 325.00 | $ 325.00
adult (18+) $ 460.00 [ $ 475.00
senior (60+) $ 375.00 | $ 375.00
family $ 1,185.00 | $ 1,230.00
Monthly (GST not included)

child $ 2250 | $ 23.50
youth $ 34.00 | $ 34.00
adult (18+) $ 49.00 | $ 49.00
senior (60+) $ 37.50 | $ 37.50
family $ 118.50 | $ 123.00
Daily (Includes GST)

under 2 years Free Free

child (2-12) $ 5.00 | $ 5.25
youth (13-17) $ 6.50 [ $ 6.75
adult (18+) $ 850 (% 8.75
senior (60+) $ 6.75| $ 6.75
family $ 20.75 | $ 21.50
Multiple (10) (GST included)

child $ 45.00 | $ 47.25
youth $ 58.50 | $ 60.75
adult $ 7650 | $ 78.75
senior $ 60.75 | $ 60.75
family $ 186.75 | $ 193.50
Grosvenor Outdoor Pool -

Membership Rates

Daily (GST included)

under 2 years Free Free

child (2-12) $ 5.00 | $ 5.00
youth (13-17) $ 6.50 [ $ 6.50
adult (18+) $ 850 (% 8.50
senior (60+) $ 6.75| $ 6.75
family $ 19.00 [ $ 19.00

**For multi-visit or monthly pass
information please contact the facility - per
the city website




SCHEDULE 8
TO POLICY C-FS-16

SERVUS CREDIT UNION PLACE USER FEES

Approved Rates | Approved Rates

Membership Rates Sep ber 1, p 1,
2025 2026
ANNUAL (does not include GST)
Under 2 years
Child (2-12)  (3-7%) 300.00 310.00
Youth (13-17)  (8-17%) 415.00 430.00
Student 415.00 430.00
Adult (18+) 605.00 630.00
Additional Adult 520.00 540.00
Senior 470.00 490.00
Additional Senior 405.00 420.00
Family (2 adults, 1 child, 1 Youth) 1,580.00 1,643.00
Annual Track Only (does not include GST)
Child (2-12)  (3-7%) 150.00 156.00
Youth (13-17)  (8-17%) 207.50 216.00
Student 207.50 216.00
Adult (18+) 302.50 315.00
Additional Adult n/a n/a
Senior $ 235.00 | $ 244.00
Additional Senior n/a n/a
All Facility Summer City Pass (does not include GST) Approved 2025 | Proposed 2026
Rates Rates

Child 35.50 37.00
Youth 48.00 50.00
Student 48.00 50.00
Adult 70.00 73.00
Senior 51.00 53.00
Family 172.00 179.00
CORPORATE ANNUAL (does not include GST)
Under 2 years
Child (2-12)  (3-7%) 255.00 263.50
Youth (13-17)  (8-17%) 352.75 365.50
Student 352.75 365.50
Adult (18+) 514.25 535.50
Additional Adult 442.00 459.00
Senior (60+) 399.50 416.50
Additional Senior 344.25 357.00
Family 1,343.00 1,396.50
MONTHLY (does not include GST) not continuous
Under 2 years
Child (2-12)  (3-7%) 30.00 31.00
Youth (13-17)  (8-17%) 41.50 43.00
Student 41.50 43.00
Adult (18+) 60.50 63.00
Additional Adult 52.00 54.00
Senior 47.00 49.00
Additional Senior 40.50 42.00
Family 158.00 164.00
MONTHLY Track Only (Does not include GST )
Under 2 years
Child (2-12) $ 15.00 | $ 15.60
Youth (13-17) $ 2075 [ $ 21.60
Student $ 2075 [ $ 21.60
Adult (18+) $ 30.25 [ $ 31.50
Senior $ 23.50 | $ 24.40
DAILY (Includes GST)
Under 2 years
Child (2-12)  (3-7%) 6.50 6.75
Youth (13-17)  (8-17%) 8.50 8.75
Student 8.50 8.75
Adult (18+) 11.00 11.50
Senior 8.50 8.75
Family 27.50 28.50
10 Visit Punch Pass (does not include GST)
Child (2-12)  (3-7%) 58.50 60.75
Youth (13-17)  (8-17%) 76.50 78.75
Student 76.50 78.75
Adult (18+) 99.00 103.50
Senior 76.50 78.75
Family 238.50 238.50
CHILDMINDING RATES (does not include GST)
Child - Per 15 minutes $ 1.60 | $ 1.60
Family - Per 15 minutes $ 280 $ 2.80
10 Hr Childminding Punch Pass (does not include GST)
10 hr Child - Per 15 minutes 57.60 57.60
10 hr Family - Per 15 minutes 100.80 100.80
10 hr Child 15% discount - Per 15 minutes 49.00 49.00
10 hr Family 15% discount - Per 15 minutes 86.00 86.00




SCHEDULE 9
TO POLICY C-FS-16

ST. ALBERT PLACE VISUAL ARTS STUDIO FEES AND CITY ARTS SPACE FEES

Approved 2025

Approved 2026

GUILD/USER GROUP

Potters**

Unlimited access to their area, storage, and office 9,600.00 10,100.00
Painters

Includes storage area and office 2,650.00 2,800.00
Floral Arts

Includes storage and fridge units 925.00 975.00
Quilters

Includes storage 2,400.00 2,525.00
Paper Arts 1,750.00 1,850.00
Total:

**Fees listed for the Potters Guild have already been reduced
by 50% for volunteer commitment.

GST will be added to the invoiced amount.

Approved 2025

Approved 2026

Studio Use Day Rates for Non-SAPVAC members:

Commercial Users 250.00 250.00
Non-Resident, Not-for-Profit Organization 120.00 120.00
Resident, Not-for-Profit Organization 120.00 120.00
Studio Use Hourly Rates for Non-SAPVAC members:

Commercial Users 50.00 50.00
Non-Resident, Not-for-Profit Organization 30.00 30.00
Resident, Not-for-Profit Organization 30.00 30.00
SAPVAC Member Rate

Day (8 Hours) 32.00 80.00
1/2 Day (4 Hours) 16.00 50.00
Hourly (only to be added to 1/2 day or day rate) 5.00 15.00




SCHEDULE 10
TO POLICY C-FS-16

CEMETERY FEES

GST EXCLUDED

Approved 2025 Approved 2026

Burial Rights

- Standard Plot - Adult $1,750.00 $1,750.00

- Standard Plot - Child (Under 6) $700.00 $700.00

- Ash Plot - Adult $825.00 $825.00

- Ash Plot - Child (Under 6) $330.00 $330.00

- Field of Honour — Standard Plot $875.00 $875.00

- Field of Honour — Ash Plot $413.00 $413.00

- Indigent - Standard Plot $875.00 $875.00

- Indigent - Ash Plot $413.00 $413.00

- Columbarium B/C (Level 4( $2,070.00 $2,070.00

- Columbarium D/E/F/G/H/I Niche (Level 1) $2,420.00 $2,420.00

- Columbarium D/E/F/G/H/I Niche (Level 2) $2,225.00 $2,225.00

- Columbarium D/E/F/G/H/I Niche (Level 3) $2,070.00 $2,070.00

- Columbarium D/E/F/G/H/I Niche (Level 4) $2,600.00 $2,600.00

- Memorial Pillow with plaque installation $320.00 $320.00
Interment (Opening and Closing)

- Standard Plot - (Adult/FoH/Indigent) $1,010.00 $1,010.00

- Standard Plot - Child $440.00 $440.00

- Standard Double Depth (10ft depth) $1,320.00 $1,320.00

- Standard Double Depth (6ft depth) $1,010.00 $1,010.00

- Ash Plot (Adult/Child/FoH/Indigent) $530.00 $530.00

- Columbarium Niche $140.00 $140.00

- Ash Scattering $110.00 $110.00
Marker Installation

- Concrete Base Installation $480.00 $480.00

- Vase Installation $215.00 $215.00
Liners

- Standard (Concrete) $810 $950

- Child (Concrete) $710 $710
Disinterment

- Standard Plot By Quote By Quote

- Standard Double Depth Plot ByQuote ByQuote

- Ash Plot $915.00 $915.00

- Columbarium Niche $140.00 $140.00

- Standard/Ash Plot - Child $850.00 $850.00
Surcharge

- Niche Door Replacement $440.00 $440.00

-Ground Burials after 3:00 p.m. weekdays and on

Saturdays $570.00 $570.00

- Niche Burials after 3:00 p.m. weekdays and on

Saturdays $320.00 $320.00




Approved 2025

Approved 2026

- Return Fee

$75

$75

- Transfer of Ownership Fee

$75

$75




SCHEDULE 13
TO POLICY C-FS-16

Electrical Vehicle Charging Station Rate

GST EXCLUDED

Approved 2025

Approved 2026

Electric Vehicle Charging
Station Rate at City

locations

1.50/per hour

2.50/per hour
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